
i, ir,irrr^y I(ay Wr"iglit. ai:r appointcd ils il Votirrg Truster, as suclr terui is cl*fin*cl in the
}.'li<irvest Conrmunications, Inc. Votirrg "i'nrxt Agr*cment ilated June 5, 2013, ns amended by a

irilst Attt*niir.nrrt to Voting 'l)tst Agr*cnri:nt <futed ;\ugr.riii 22, 2014, a $econd Aurendmcnt lo
liotir;S 'Irrint Agrecnrerrt dat*ii Ar.rgusl 27 ,2t)14. and n Tlrir:d Arni:udrn*rt to V*ting T\'ust
,i\gr**rn*nt <lxted Junr: 8, ?{}3? (t[re '-ltoting Tnrst"],

$iectir:r'i 5.1 oj'the Voting"l'lust a;:pnints rn* as a Voling'liuste* i:r the evenl thal liuey Ii.
Wright rcas*$ ls act as Vr:ting'frus&e, Ducy E, \Vrighl passccl a\\i*y ell llec*mbel tl,2{122.

$*otion 5,4 of thu \zoling "l"rilst p:'rividrs th&t cach tnrstee appointed under tlie Y*tir:g
Tr:ust shail accrpt th* appr:intrllrnr fl$ trustr:* by exe cnting e L:s11111g;?flrt of thl: Voting 'J't'rrst anrl
ii*liveringstti:irr*ttntsrl::u'ttothe l-1r:trders,a:isLrr:hterr:-risdeflrcriinth*Y*ting'I)irst. lluLsua:lt
lr: Srctii:tt 5.4 r:f the Tnrst, I hereby ackn*ivl*dg* lhat I ir*v* rc*eiveci a uopy slf the V+ting'l'ruet
Agt'*eme;rt, tlrut this rl*curncnt shall be desigxlit*d as nty courltsrpilrt af rl:e \/oting Tnrst and that
.l auccpt fhr: ap1:ointr::eni i,r$ Yrting "l'r'rmtce of lhc V*ting'l'rust. effcctiv* immei{iafeLy.

llatccl as *f Jan*ar"y lB, Zi)?,i.

S'l'i|l'r Or"-lffLr$mSS-E [ 
-l, )ss.

( UrrFj.ry Ur.. $1e:rrji$lBl )

l'lri siinsrrrrrncrrt
jarirri:i-1, tlt,' 3(12] .

rtC C& P T & N{ln {) }r }L }'}'tX.F{' I'i\'I Et'l'1' BY V fi 'l' IN L}'f ll"US' t'I4 l1l

I}HT}UR'E'HE
hI I I) \\r I,lS' n' (it) l\{ ixt ti FJ I {i.,\'l't $ N S, I N (1.

V S'I:f N il "f R{";$"i' rtG Kf; }I i!I}iNT' I},,{'Ilx } .}{J N I{ 5 ! 3{} i 3

was sign*rl ar)d asrk**wleclgeel before rne by

I

hlc{arv

438S4!116-?415, v. 1

h{y 0]illtI'*s

Wlight on

l'iarltrc:

l"i*T&qY
r u LaL,{-"

,)



ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT BY VOTING TRUSTEE
UNDER THE

MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
VOTING TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 5,2013

I, Peter Tanz, am appointed as a Voting Trustee, as such term is defined in the Midwest
Communications, Inc. Voting Trust Agreement dated June 5, 2013, as amended by a First
Amendment to Voting Trust Agreement dated August 22,2014, a Second Amendment to Voting
Trust Agreement dated August 27,2014, and a Third Amendment to Voting Trust Agreement
dated June 8,2022 (the "Voting Trust").

Section 5.1 of the Voting Trust appoints me as a Voting Trustee in the event that Duey E.
Wright ceases to act as Voting Trustee. Duey E. Wright passed away on December 21,2022.

Section 5.4 of the Voting Trust provides that each trustee appointed under the Voting
Trust shall accept the appointment as trustee by executing a countelpart of the Voting Trust and
delivering such counterpart to the Holders, as such term is defined in the Voting Trust. Pursuant
to Section 5.4 of the Trust, I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Voting Trust
Agreement, that this document shall be designated as my counterpart of the Voting Trust and that
I accept the appointment as Voting Trustee of the Voting Trust, effective immediately.

Dated as of January 18, 2023.

Peter Tanz

STATE OF WTSCONSTN )
) ss.

COUNTY OF fitnrtAhtt o )

This instrument was signed and acknowledged before rne by Peter Tanz on January _,
2023

A)
(

e.

WI

Name:
Notary State of

goTAQy

AugurG

4875€809-7867, v. 1

My commission expires &/

I



ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT BY VOTING TRUSTEE
UNDER THE

MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
VOTING TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 5,2OI3

I, Jeffrey S. Wright, am appointed as a Voting Trustee, as such term is defined in the
Midwest Communications, Inc. Voting Trust Agreement dated June 5, 2013, as amended by a
First Amendment to Voting Trust Agreement dated August 22,2014, a Second Amendment to
Voting Trust Agreement dated August 27,2074, and a Third Amendment to Voting Trust
Agreement dated June 8,2022 (the "Voting Trust").

Section 5.1 of the Voting Trust appoints me as a Voting Trustee in the event that Duey E,
Wright ceases to act as Voting Trustee. Duey E. Wright passed away on December 21,2022.

Section 5.4 of the Voting Trust provides that each tnrstee appointed under the Voting
Trust shall accept the appointment as trustee by executing a counterpart of the Voting Trust and
delivering such counterpart to the Holders, as such term is defined in the Voting Trust. Pursuant
to Section 5.4 of the Trust, I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Voting Trust
Agreement, that this document shall be designated as my counterpart of the Voting Trust and that
I accept the appointment as Voting Trustee of the Voting Trust, effective immediately.

Dated as of January 18, 2023,

S Wright

STATE OF WTSCONSTN )
) ss.

COLINTY OF Mar a.*h n )

This instrument was signed and acknowledged before me by Jeffrey S. Wright on
January L4,zozz.

Name:
Notary Public, of

d
j:1'

uoLrc

E.

a
-{

WI

4869-'16354123, v. 1

My commission expires r-l

I



ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT BY VOTING TRUSTEE
UNDER THE

MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
VOTING TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 5,2013

I, Paul W. Rahmlow, am appointed as a Voting Trustee, as such term is defined in the
Midwest Communications, Inc. Voting Trust Agreement dated June 5, 2013, as amended by a

First Amendrnent to Voting Trust Agreement dated August 22,2014, a Second Amendment to
Voting Trust Agreement dated August 27,2014, and a Third Amendment to Voting Trust
Agreement dated June 8,2022 (the "Voting Trust").

Section 5.1 of the Voting Trust appoints me as a Voting Trustee in the event that Duey E.

Wright ceases to act as Voting Trustee. Duey E. Wright passed away on December 21,2022.

Section 5.4 of the Voting Trust provides that each trustee appointed under the Voting
Trust shall accept the appointment as trustee by executing a counterpart of the Voting Trust and
delivering such counterpart to the Holders, as such term is defined in the Voting Trust. Pursuant
to Section 5.4 of the Trust, I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Voting Trust
Agreement, that this document shall be designated as my counterpart of the Voting Trust and that
I accept the appointment as Voting Trustee of the Voting Trust, effective immediately,

Dated as of January 18, 2023.

w.

STATE OF WISCONSTN )
) ss.

couNTY oF MARATHON )

Thiq instrument was signed and acknowledged before me by Paul W. Rahmlow on
January 2!,zozl.

Name:
Notary State of Wi

€

gorAQp

E.

F(rgutc

WT

4860-4400-3659, v.2

My commission expires
scoRsln
rl nl+1

f



ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT BY VOTING TRUSTEE
UNDER THE

MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
VOTING TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 5,2013

I, Michael J. Wright, am appointed as a Voting Trustee, as such term is defined in the
Midwest Communications, Inc. Voting Trust Agreement dated June 5, 2013, as amended by a
First Amendment to Voting Trust Agreement dated August 22,2014, a Second Amendment to
Voting Trust Agreement dated August 27,2014, and a Third Amendment to Voting Trust
Agreement dated June 8,2022 (the "Voting Trust").

Section 5,1 of the Voting Trust appoints me as a Voting Trustee in the event that Duey E.
Wright ceases to act as Voting Trustee. Duey E. Wright passed away on December 21,2022.

Section 5.4 of the Voting Trust provides that each trustee appointed under the Voting
Trust shall accept the appointment as trustee by executing a counterpart of the Voting Trust and
delivering such counterpart to the Holders, as such term is defined in the Voting Trust. Pursuant
to Section 5.4 of the Trust, I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Voting Trust
Agreement, that this document shall be designated as my counterpart of the Voting Trust and that
I accept the appointment as Voting Trustee of the Voting Trust, effective immediately.

Dated as of January 18,2023.

Michael

STATE OF WTSCONSTN )

)ss
CoLrNry oF l4wrn-*hm )

This:
fanuary;Ld

insffument was signed and acknowledged before rne by Michael J. Wright on
,2023.

tr

€'.

Name:
Notary State of

la

i

4860-0553-4795, v. 'l

My commission expires

I



TFgiI{}} A&:{$iL f{ i}&'f fl Nl' T'{} T-I*}i
\/{}'TIN t]']']{ iiST,*.Gtig,,fl Mfl,N'f

Ah{{}N{_; }-Y$LF}ERS *F'. $i',l',ScK lH
,\,I { }} W hls3"' c{}Mft,'r uN{cAl}'I *NS, r NC.

i. {,)uc-v ir,. Wright, ain rhe cunentiy serying \/oting'I'rustee o{'the voting trust agreernetit

ailtoilr), t.irc holders o1'l,oting stock irr fu-lidr,vest Con)ft1ul1iciltioirs, Ittc. (the "Agreement"). I

1:c::e 'o-v cxcrcisi: the zruthorit,v granteci io me nnder Ar:ticie 9 to atrend the Agreernent.

/e;A A,',1r Eqtl ,, a
-1-



a

4|j(j4'0725"5507, v.2



') l}a.
This Tlrird Att:eltritnett{ t0 thc Agleeileut ls tigneciby i"ne to be elfboljve as of Jg11e g,

Llr,ie1, l,iit$ Tl'ustce

"'>

\

7

-)4864-6-l?5-5eA7, y. 2- I



S{IC{}NF} A&{SIN *NAP:,HT T#'} HE
V{} E-fI\G 'i Fqti$t- AGE{E;iin,i}rN,Il

A&,${}P{il }{&{,m$Itr3$i c}F ST{}CK X1V

ME }} WICST Cfi &,{h.,{{-IFJ &CATX{}NiS, {NC.

I, D'ley l1' Wright, am the curently serving Votilg'.[."rustee of the voting tnrst agreement
ini.-)ollg the holders c,f'voting sLock in h'lidu,est Con'ulunicatior:s, hc. (the',AgrJement,,). I
herebl' exercise the autirority grantecl to rne under ArLicle 9 to arnencl the agrieurent.

This $ecorid Atuendutent to tile Agreemett is signed by me to be eflective as of,
:\*gr-rsr 

"i i, Zt:t+.

'I'ruste*

{ Wit90'159;i.P39721



F'I$T$? A}4E]qBMENT T'& TFTE
V$TTNG TRUST' AGRSE]VTEN'}'

AMONG XX&}.I}ER.S OF'S?*CK IN
MIFWE$T C#MM{rNICAI:IONS, INC"

I, i]ur:v E. Wright. am tl:e cr"rrrently serving Vr:ting]lrustee of the voting tnmt agreement
afi1olg the lroiciers r-,f voting stcck in h{idivest communications, Ilc. (the ,,Agleement',). i
herel:y exercise the authority grant,*d to me under futicle 9 to aurend. the Agreemelt.

Ti:is First Amsndment to the Agreeinent is signed b.v me tci be eff'ective as of
August 22,2A14,

1w0838958,DOC/) )

Trustee



\I #3:i]\l. {; T'RUST A{; R $iEIVEtrNT
A&{t}Nil {I{}{-BERS t}F'V{}'{'EN$ S'ilr}{lK }N

I$,fEE)\ryES f C*1\,IA,I EJNE{IA'E $*I{S, }NC.

AItTlCi.{r i - cI{L,,,\'fioN 0tr vL}'i'lNG L'itligT

seclion i . i p-sslqr*-i-qn-0*[HCrlej..3L:d]qlin* l ruslee. I]uey Ii, wrigirr (rhe initiai
"i{oirier"} ancl i}uev E" 'sirip1iit (the initial "Voting Trustee") ct*ate this agreement (the
"Agreenlcut") effective.ii.ure 5.2{)i3. The llolder i:olds llil of the Class A voting cclrnmon slock
in klidrr,:csl. {lt>nirrunications, Inc.. a Wisconsin corporation (the "Corporation") and ciesires to
ileposit and hLrld snch stock (tire "Shares") ils lhe Voting l'rustee to secure continuity and
stabi lit-v ol'pr:iic;v and managcrnent of ti:e Corpt-rration an<l accept;rble sucr:essor filanilgenrent oJ'
the Co4:oriltion. '1'lre Voting Trustee agrees to irct as trustee ac.cording to tire terrus o1'tiris
Ag;.eeinetrt lt,iijr resliect to all 

'Shares 
cleposited u,ith the Voting Trustee anii ali Shares

suirsequert'li), receivcrl ir,v the Vc,ling J'rustoe as a result of the operation crf this Agreernen{. Tire
Vol.irtg'i',1istee si:all nof seil, nledge. r'ncumber. or otherwise dispose of'an-v interest irr the
Sl:ares excepl as proviCed irithis,,\gi'eer:rent, 'i-he te;rn "'Votirrg Trustee" shail appl.v to and
r;ree.ir tlie irriiial \,'oi.iriii 'f iustee ;rird an1, suc.esscr Vtrtiiig 'f iustee cr Trusrees.

ii\"I065-r: lt 'rjoai i )



")
I \\/i)rr(i.)2 i c].i-:(,)() i )



-,') -lw06{j32tjl r)OClt}



ilti(i65321|.DOCIl I -4-



AITI'ICI-L, 5 - IITUSTEE SLICCF-,SSiOI'{ A}.ID OI'FIER" MATTERS

Seciios 5.1 $*&Eqqfal Tll6lggl. If- Due-v E. Wrighi ceases {o act as Vuting Trustee f'or

.lr.).v reaso'1, tfue \,"ciing Tmstees shall consist of ii) the person ivho then holds tire position of
Vice -Presiciclt ol Operalions lor the Cloq;oration. (ii) the person who then iroids the position of
Chief Fi6lncii1i Olficer of the Co4:oratiot'i. and (iii) those of ir'Iary'K. Ross, h4ichael J. Wrigirt

er:ri JefTrel, S. l.]lrig1.rt ior r,,,h6se benefit Ciass B rorr-r'oling colllltloit stock in the Corporatjon is

ther bcir.rg lielei *nder ihe \\/rigirt Faniii.v Tn'*,ocabie Trus't cf 20i0 (the "201{-l Tnrst") oi'anrv

su'bt:-Lrst crealei r-tndei ih* iernrs t:i'il:e ?0iii Tiiist.

lW06t;:rli9.t)Crci li



( 
"li0{,632 

i 9.D(_)C,,1 I -6-



-7-{wl)(-)6"1: l9.f)O(ji I }



!-



'tr ire parties irave car-rsed this be executed of the date t-rrst above wrifien.

TrusteeIJuev

i l\i()(ifj.]z i !i itoc/ | i "r-


